

Nirmala Devi vs. State of H.P. and another.

Ex. Pet. No.06 of 2025

10.03.2025

Present: Ms.Ritta Goswami, Senior Advocate with  
Ms.Rekha Thakur, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, A.G with Ms. Sharmila Patial, Addl. A.G., Mr. Navlesh Verma, Addl. A.G., Mr. Sushant Keprate, Addl. A.G. and Mr.Raj Negi, Dy. A.G for respondent No.1.

Mr. R.K. Gautam, Senior Advocate with Mr.Jai Ram Sharma, Advocate for respondent No.2.

Issue notice. Mr. Raj Negi, learned Deputy Advocate General and Jai Ram Sharma, Advocate appear and waive service of notice on behalf of respondents No.1 and 2 respectively. They pray for and are granted three weeks time to file compliance affidavit.

List along-with Execution Petition No. 813 of 2024 on 7<sup>th</sup> April, 2025.

**( Tarlok Singh Chauhan )**  
**Judge**

March 10, 2025  
(naveen)

**( Sushil Kukreja )**  
**Judge**